

PAPER DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP







ORGANIZATION STUDIES



December 8 - 9, 2023

About SPJIMR

S. P. Jain Institute of Management and Research (SPJIMR) was established in 1981 by India's premier non-profit institution, Bharatiya Vidya Bhavan (BVB), to adapt the concepts, techniques, and practices of modern management to meet the needs and actual conditions of developing India.

SPJIMR's mission remains unchanged: It is to 'influence managerial practice and promote value-based growth' of students, alumni, organisations and their leaders, and society at large.

UN PRME India Chapter

The Principles for Responsible Management Education (PRME) is a United Nations-supported initiative founded in 2007. The objective of PRME is to transform management education and develop responsible decision-makers of tomorrow to advance sustainable development. UN PRME India chapter was formed to strengthen the participation of signatories of PRME at the national level. Dr. Chandrika Parmar, is the current chair of the UN PRME India Chapter. PRME India Chapter event conducted every year. This event brings together management and leadership from universities, management schools, corporations, and civil societies across India to promote PRME's mission.

Glimpses of PRME India Chapter Meet 2022:



Interrogating the social impact narrative: Bezwada Wilson, Mayank Gandhi, Ashis Nandy, Varun Nagaraj



Roundtable with Deans/Directors: PRME for collective action





Bharatiya Vidya Bhavan's

PAPER DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP



Chandrika Parmar,
Chair,
PRME India Chapter



Markus Höllerer, Editor-in-Chief, Organization Theory



Paolo Quattrone, Co-Editor-in-Chief, Organization Studies



Renate Meyer, Co-Editor-in-Chief, Organization Studies



Tammar B. Zilber,
Incoming Editor-in-Chief,
Organization Studies

Call for Papers

Paper Development Workshop in India Organization Studies | Organization Theory

SP Jain Institute of Management and Research, Mumbai, India
December 8-9, 2023

Co-sponsored: Organization Studies (OS), Organization Theory (OT), PRME India Chapter and SPJIMR

Organising Committee

Dr. Chandrika Parmar, SPJIMR, India; Chair, PRME India Chapter (Host)

Prof. Markus Höllerer, University of New South Wales Sydney, Australia; Co-

Editor-in-Chief of OT

Prof. Paolo Quattrone, Alliance Manchester Business School, UK; Co-Editor-in-

Chief of OS

Prof. Renate Meyer, WU Vienna University of Economics and Business Vienna,

Austria; Co-Editor-in-Chief of OS

Prof. Tammar Zilber, The Hebrew University Business School, Israel; Incoming Co-

Editor-in-Chief of OS

Ms. Sophia Tzagkaraki, Managing Editor of OS and OT

Facilitators/mentors

Senior Editors and Associate Editors from OS and OT will act as faculty mentors.

Who should attend and why

This OS & OT Paper Development Workshop (PDW) seeks to provide developmental opportunities for academics who are engaged in research in the field of organization and management studies (from a social science tradition), advanced PhD students and early career scholars. The PDW will help participants develop their research and academic writing skills.

It also seeks to increase participants' awareness of the requirements, expectations, and procedures involved in the review processes at top peer-reviewed academic journals through presentations and first-hand discussion with established scholars and editors of Organization Studies and Organization Theory. This specific PDW is directly aimed at scholars from India (and South Asia, more broadly.)

In particular, we aim to support participants in developing their manuscripts into conference papers to be successfully submitted to events such as the EGOS Colloquium and/or the OMT Division of the Annual Meeting of the Academy of Management (such conference presentations are an important step towards publication) or to make existing manuscripts ready for submission to top-tier journals.

How to apply

Please submit:

- a)An extended abstract of an unpublished manuscript (min 1,500 max. 2,500 words) that you wish to develop further and have discussed during the workshop. The abstract should include an explanation as to the purpose of the paper, the theoretical background and, for empirical papers, the methodological approach;
- b)A brief motivation letter explaining why you think you are a good candidate for this workshop, how you will benefit, and how the workshop fits your research interests and current stage of career.

Process

- (1) Expression of interest
- (2) Submission of extended abstract
- (3) Letter of acceptance to workshop
- (4) Revise and finalize paper
- (5) PDW

Upon acceptance to the workshop, participants will have the opportunity to revise and finalize their paper up to October 15, 2023.

Logistics

The workshop is free of charge and meals are provided. Travel and accommodation have to be organized and covered by participants. A limited number of stipends will be offered to cover at least part of the cost for travel and accommodation for participants who cannot obtain (sufficient) funding from their home institutions. Please indicate in your application if you would like to be considered for financial support and confirm, in this case, that you have no or only limited funding from your home institution.

The OS & OT workshop will be hosted in the SPJIMR, Mumbai. Various hotels are available close to SPJIMR. A list of hotels will be provided upon acceptance.

Expression of interest in participating in the PDW should be sent to the PDW Team (prme.india@spjimr.org), using the subject line 'PDW OS & OT'.

Abstracts should be submitted as a single PDF file (named [yoursurname.PDF]) using the following link: https://forms.gle/pEE3YYaSvhH65eL36

Key Dates	
Particulars Particulars Particulars Particulars Particular Particu	Deadline (2023)
Expression of interest	Rolling
Submission of abstracts	1st August
Notification of acceptance	30th August
Deadline for submission of the full paper for the PDW and Registration	15th October
PRME India Chapter Meet	7th December
OS & OT Paper Development Workshop	8th & 9th December





PRME INDIA CHAPTER MEET **DECEMBER 7, 2023**



PAPER DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP **DECEMBER 8-9, 2023**







ORGANIZATION STUDIES